

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

No. 15-5018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

HOME CARE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID WEIL, Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division, U.S.
Department of Labor, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR ADAPT AND THE NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT
LIVING AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEES

Stephanie Woodward
Center for Disability Rights, Inc.
497 State Street
Rochester, NY 14608
(585) 546-7510
swoodward@cdrnys.org
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING RULE 29(C)(5).....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. DOL FAILED TO ADDRESS THE DISRUPTION IN VITAL MEDICAID SERVICES WHICH THE NEW RULE WILL CAUSE.	5
a. The New Rule Was Introduced Without Time for State Budgeting Processes to Adapt to its Requirements, and Will Cause Attendant Hours to be Capped.	6
b. The New Rule Has Caused States to Cap Attendant Hours and Restrict Access to Home and Community Based Services.....	9
II. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE NEW RULE WILL RESULT IN LOWER ATTENDANT WAGES, HIGHER TURNOVER, AND A DECREASE OF WORKERS IN THE INDUSTRY.....	12
a. Capping Hours Will Reduce Attendants’ Incomes.	12
b. The New Rule Does Not Help Attendants, but Instead Disrupts Vital Services to People with Disabilities.	13
III. THE NEW RULE WILL RESULT IN A LOWER QUALITY OF CARE AND AN INCREASED RISK OF INSTITUTIONALIZATION FOR INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES.	16
a. Continuity of Care for People with Disabilities Will Be Disrupted, Resulting in Negative Health Consequences.	16
b. People with Disabilities in the Community Will Be Forced into Institutionalization in Violation of Their Rights	19
c. The Personal Autonomy and Bodily Integrity of People with	

Disabilities Will Be Undermined.....	22
d. The Freedom of Movement for People with Disabilities Will Be Inhibited.	25
e. The Safety, Health, and Lives of People with Disabilities Will Be At Risk.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986)	25
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , No. 14-15, _ U.S. _, 2015 WL 1419423 (U.S. Mar. 31, 2015)	9-10
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	25
<i>Crandall v. State of Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867)	25
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	25
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22, 23
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	12
<i>McFall v. Shimp</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C.3d 90 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1978)	22
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	25
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	1-2, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, (1992)	22, 23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	22

STATUTES

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	5
Community First Choice Option, 42 U.S.C. § 1369n(k).....	3
Medicaid Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1396a	9

RULE, REGULATIONS, AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

76 Fed. Reg. 81,190 (Dec. 27, 2011)13-14, 16-17, 19, 22

78 Fed. Reg. 60,454 (Oct. 1, 2013).....6, 8, 13

Code Ark. R. 016.06.10-242.311 10-11

Code Ark. R. 016.06.10-213.220..... 10-11

Edmund G. Brown Jr., *2015-16 Governor’s Budget Summary* (Jan. 2015).....11

Edmund G. Brown Jr., *2014-15 Governor’s Budget Summary* (Jan. 2014).....11

Executive Order 13,5635

Terence R. McAuliffe, *Executive Amendments to the 2014-2016 Biennial Budget* (Dec. 2014)11

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2014-2 (June 2014)8

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, Fact Sheet #79E: Joint Employment in Domestic Service Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA) (June 2014)11

V.T.C.A. Government Code § 301.00111

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Affidavit of American Association of People with Disabilities, *Home Care Association of America et al. v. Weil*, Case No. 14-cv-967 (D.D.C. 2015) (cited herein as R. 27-6)17

Affidavit of Bruce Darling on behalf of ADAPT, *Home Care Association of America et al. v. Weil*, Case No. 14-cv-967 (D.D.C. 2015) (cited herein as R. 23-4)10, 12, 14

Affidavit of Kelly Buckland on behalf of National Council for Independent Living, *Home Care Association of America et al. v. Weil*, Case No. 14-cv-967 (D.D.C. 2015) (cited herein as R. 23-5).....21, 27

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curie</i> , <i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , Docket No. 06-593 (U.S. 2007).	12-13
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, <i>Self Directed Services</i> , Medicaid.gov, available at http://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Delivery-Systems/Self-Directed-Services.html (last visited Apr. 3, 2015)	7
Corrected Brief for the States of New York, Illinois, Massachusetts, and New Mexico, as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in support of Appellants, <i>Home Care Association v. Weil</i> , Case No. 15-5018 (2015).....	11
Consumer Directed Choices, WHD-2011-0003-9416.....	10
Consumer Directed Personal Assistance Association of New York State, <i>The High Cost of Overtime</i> (Oct. 2014)	7, 10
D. Kip Brown et al., <i>Strengthening the Direct Service Workforce in Rural Areas</i> (Aug. 2011).	20
Ericka Herrell, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Crime Against Persons with Disabilities, 2009-2011 – Statistical Tables</i> (Dec. 2012).....	27
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Medicaid and Long-Term Services and Supports: A Primer</i> (July 2014)	8
Laurie E. Powers and Mary Oschwald, <i>Violence and Abuse Against People with Disabilities: Experiences, Barriers and Prevention Strategies</i> , available at http://www.phinational.org/sites/phinational.org/files/clearinghouse/AbuseandViolenceBrief%203-7-04.pdf (last visited Apr. 2, 2015)	27-28
Nan Greenwood et al., <i>Barriers to Access and Minority Ethnic Carers' Satisfaction with Social Care Services in the Community: A Systematic Review of Qualitative and Quantitative Literature</i> (Aug. 2014).	20
National Association of Medicaid Directors (NAMD) Comment, WHD-2011-0003-9179.....	6, 7, 9
National Council on Disability, <i>The Case for Medicaid Self-Direction: A White Paper on Research, Practice, and Policy Opportunities</i> (2013).....	3

National Disability Leadership Alliance, WHD-2011-0003-9360.....	25-26
NYS Assoc. of Health Care Providers Comment, WHD-2011-0003-9517	10
PHI, <i>Which States Provide Minimum Wage and Overtime to Home Care Workers?</i> (Oct. 2011)	7
Rebecca L. Stotzer, <i>Violence Against Transgender People: A Review of United States Data</i> (May 2009).....	24
Trish Erwin, <i>Intimate and Caregiver Violence Against Women with Disabilities</i> (July 2000)	27-28
U.S. Dep't of Veteran Affairs, <i>Aid & Attendance and Housebound</i> , benefits.va.gov, <i>available at</i> http://www.benefits.va.gov/pension/aid_attendance_housebound.asp (last visited Apr. 2, 2015)	21
